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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Miss J Derbyshire

Scheme
:
Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 27 February 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Miss Derbyshire has complained of injustice, including financial loss, as a consequence of maladministration on the part of Prudential.  She said that should not have been advised to make additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) as Prudential must have realised that seven years was not sufficient time to build up an adequate fund.  She claimed that she was orally informed by a representative of Prudential that on her retirement she could expect a pension of approximately £3,000 per annum in respect of the additional contributions she had made.  She said that, when she retired, the pension she received was one-third of the amount she had expected.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Prudential invests AVCs made by members of the Scheme and provides a full administration service including the provision of financial planning advice to Scheme members on request.  Prudential is the only AVC provider recommended by the authorities to the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
Miss Derbyshire was a teacher and member of the Scheme.  She started making AVCs to Prudential in 1993.  She said that, at the time, she was given no information of the estimated pension she could expect to receive at retirement.  In 1996 she made a written request to a representative of Prudential for information regarding the pension she could expect to receive at retirement in respect of her AVCs.  She claimed that she was orally informed by the representative that she could expect a pension of approximately £3,000 per annum.  The annuity that was secured with her AVC fund at retirement was £1,127.40 per annum.  

 AUTONUM 
Miss Derbyshire has provided me with the agenda of a meeting on 4 March 1996 with the Prudential representative which showed that she had asked in writing to be advised of the pension she would receive at retirement in respect of her AVCs.  The back of this agenda shows a hand-written response from the representative and the salient points of this response (expanded, as the original is in summary form) are as follows:

1. Based on her pensionable salary at the time of £25,000 and the pensionable service she would have completed by the time she retires, 38 years, her annual pension and tax free cash sum would be £11,875 and £35,625, respectively.  

2. The maximum pension she could retire on was two-thirds of her pensionable salary, which based on her current pensionable salary would be equal to £16,665.00.

3. Her normal contribution to the Scheme was 6% of her salary and therefore she could pay an additional 9% as AVCs.

 AUTONUM 
Miss Derbyshire complained to Prudential about the matter.  Prudential responded stating, according to the Personal Financial Review completed at the time her AVCs started, that retirement planning was her main priority and that she was looking to maximise her pension upon retirement.  It said that the representative had recommended, and she had accepted, AVCs equal to 8.1% of her salary.  She subsequently increased her AVCs to 9% of her salary.  It stated that the representative who had advised her in 1996 was no longer in its employment, and therefore it was unable to locate him to obtain his recollection of the meeting.  It pointed out that, at the time her AVCs started, she would have been issued with quotations showing the possible investment returns she could expect on retirement based on the contributions she agreed to pay.  It explained that the quotations would have been based on certain assumptions to reflect the returns achieved by investments both at the time and historically.  However, since she started making AVCs, investment returns had fallen, due to lower interest rates and inflation, which it said would explain why the investment returns actually achieved on her AVCs were less than those originally quoted to her.  Prudential stated that any quotations it issued, whether oral or written, could not be guaranteed and were provided for guidance only.

CONCLUSIONS
 AUTONUM 
Miss Derbyshire stated that she was given no information in 1993 of the estimated pension she could expect to receive at retirement.  Prudential claimed that she would have been issued with a quotation of the estimated pension at retirement, but it has been unable to provide a copy of the quotation.  Given that Miss Derbyshire does not claim that any estimate at that stage was given, there is insufficient evidence to show that Miss Derbyshire was mis-advised in 1993 by Prudential as to the estimated pension she could expect to receive in respect of her AVCs when she started making AVCs. 

 AUTONUM 
Miss Derbyshire claimed that in 1996 she was orally informed by a representative of Prudential that she would receive a pension at retirement from her AVCs of approximately £3,000 per annum.  She said that had she been informed that the annual pension she would receive at retirement would be £1,127 instead of £3,000, she would not have continued making AVCs.  The evidence shows that Miss Derbyshire had, in 1996, made a written request to the Prudential representative for information regarding the pension she could expect to receive at retirement based on the AVCs she was paying (see paragraph 4).  However, the Prudential representative’s written response only informed her of the pension she could expect to receive from the Scheme based on her pensionable salary at the time and pensionable service to retirement, and the maximum pension she was entitled to.  There is no evidence that Prudential had provided her with a written quotation of the estimated pension she could expect to receive at retirement as a result of her AVCs.  Prudential has been unable to obtain a statement from the representative who had advised Miss Derbyshire in 1996 of his recollection of the meeting as it no longer employs him.  Prudential is therefore unable to provide any direct evidence to refute Miss Derbyshire’s assertion and has no written record of responding to her direct written request.  Taking account of the fact that the question was specifically asked, I find that, on the balance of probability, the representative of Prudential did orally inform Miss Derbyshire in 1996 that in respect of her AVCs she could expect to receive a pension of approximately £3,000 per annum on her retirement.

 AUTONUM 
Prudential has argued that any quotations it issued, whether oral or written, could not be guaranteed.  While I do not disagree with this, there is a general duty, when providing information, to take reasonable care to ensure that the information is correct.  The difference between the figure of £3,000 quoted to Miss Derbyshire and the actual pension secured with her AVC fund of £1,127, even allowing for a change in annuity rates and a difference between actual and estimated returns, leads me to conclude that the former figure cannot have been correct.  The provision of incorrect information in this case was maladministration. 

 AUTONUM 
The injustice suffered by Miss Derbyshire is that she continued to make contributions after she received the quotation.  Accordingly I uphold the complaint against Prudential that she has suffered injustice in consequence of their maladministration.  The appropriate remedy, accepting that she would have stopped, is to return the contributions paid after the 1996 meeting.  She has argued that she would have made alternative provisions if she had not been given the answer she received, to her request for a quotation, from the Prudential representative in 1996.  However, she has not stated what alternative provisions she may have made.  As previously stated the pension figure of £3,000 was clearly incorrect and there no evidence to lead me to believe that, if she were to invest her contributions in an alternative investment, this would provide a fund, together with the AVCs she had made prior to 1996, sufficient to secure a pension of £3,000.  Consequently, in my judgment, there is no reason to hold Prudential to the misrepresented figure of £3,000.

 AUTONUM 
Repayment of contributions will have the effect of significantly reducing Miss Derbyshire’s annuity, as her AVC fund at retirement would be smaller, and Prudential would be entitled to recover the overpayments made since her retirement, which is unlikely be to her advantage.  Nevertheless, an appropriate direction is made below.

DIRECTIONS

 AUTONUM 
I direct that, within one month of the date of this Determination, should Miss Derbyshire so request, Prudential shall return to Miss Derbyshire all contributions paid after 6 March 1996.  Prudential may then reduce the annuity payable to Miss Derbyshire by the amount attributable to the returned contributions.  The return of contributions shall however be subject to Miss Derbyshire repaying to Prudential the pension which she has received and which is attributable to the returned contributions.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

18 October 2001
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